

No. 18-1306

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRED ANDERSON, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUG R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA
22911
legal@rutherford.org

KEITH BRADLEY
Counsel of Record
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP
1801 California Street
Suite 4900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 894-6156
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

AMY BROWN DOOLITTLE
KATIE HORTON
AARON GARAVAGLIA
2550 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
JANINE CERNY
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44144

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ABSENCE OF FACT-FINDING BY THE JURY, AS REQUIRED BY <i>RING</i> AND <i>HURST</i> , IS STRUCTURAL ERROR.	2
II. THE LACK OF A JURY CANNOT BE <i>PER SE</i> HARMLESS ERROR.	6
A. Harmless-error review does not permit categorical rules.	6
B. Unanimity among an advisory jury cannot, by itself, make a <i>Ring / Hurst</i> error harmless.	7
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	4, 13
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	7
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	7, 13
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	5
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	7
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2002)	13

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	5, 6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , No. 99-0572 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	11
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 90 P.3d 298 (Ida. 2004)	5
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 245 P.3d 961 (Ida. 2010)	5
<i>State v. Tollardo</i> , 275 P.3d 110 (N.M. 2012).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	4, 5, 6
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	5

Other Authorities

William J. Bowers, et al., <i>Still Singularly Agonizing: Law’s Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing</i> , 39 Crim L. Bull. 51 (2003)	10
--	----

William J. Bowers, et al., <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Jury and Judge Influence Death Penalty Decision Making</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931 (2006).....	9, 10, 12
Daniel Epps, <i>Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2117 (2018).....	4, 13
Ross Kleinstuber, “ <i>Only a Recommendation</i> ”: <i>How Delaware Capital Sentencing Law Subverts Meaningful Deliberations and Jurors’ Feelings of Responsibility</i> , 19 Widener L. Rev. 321 (2013).....	8
Steven J. Sherman, <i>The Capital Jury Project: The Role of Responsibility and How Psychology Can Inform the Law</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1241 (1995).....	10
Scott E. Sundby, <i>War and Peace in the Jury Room: How Capital Juries Reach Unanimity</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 103 (2010).....	11
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000).....	12
